

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MATTATHIAS SCHWARTZ,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
v.)
)
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
_____)

Civil No. 15-cv-7077 (ARR)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. PLAINTIFF’S FOIA REQUEST AND DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE 2

 A. CIA’s Response 2

 B. DoD’s Response 4

 C. ODNI’s Response 5

II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. ODNI, DOD AND CIA CONDUCTED REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE SEARCHES TO LOCATE RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO PLAINTIFF’S FOIA REQUEST..... 6

 A. ODNI Search for Responsive Records. 8

 B. DOD Search for Responsive Records. 9

 C. CIA Search for Responsive Records. 12

II. DOD AND CIA PROPERLY ASSERTED EXEMPTIONS TO REDACT INFORMATION PROTECTED FROM DISCLOSURE. 13

 A. DoD Properly Redacted Information Pursuant to Exemption 7(F) to Protect From Disclosure Information That Could Reasonably Be Expected to Endanger the Live or Physical Safety of Particular DoD Employees..... 13

 B. DoD Properly Asserted Exemption 4 to Protect Confidential Commercial Information..... 15

 C. CIA Properly Asserted Exemption (b)(1) to Redact Classified Information. 17

1.	<i>An Original Classification Authority Has Properly Classified the Information Withheld as Exempt Under (b)(1)</i>	19
2.	<i>All of the Information Withheld Pursuant to Exemption (b)(1) is Government Information</i>	19
3.	<i>All of the Challenged (b)(1) Withholdings Are Within a Category Identified in Section 1.4 of Executive Order No. 13526</i>	20
4.	<i>The Unauthorized Disclosure of the Information Withheld Pursuant to Exemption (b)(1) Could Damage National Security</i>	20
D.	CIA Properly Asserted Exemption (b)(3) to Redact Classified Information	23
III.	THE CIA PROPERLY ASSERTED A <i>GLOMAR</i> RESPONSE TO THE SECOND AND THIRD ITEMS OF PLAINTIFF’S FOIA REQUEST.	25
A.	The Freedom of Information Act and <i>Glomar</i> Responses	25
B.	Summary Judgment in <i>Glomar</i> Cases.....	28
C.	The CIA’s <i>Glomar</i> Response Was Proper Under FOIA Exemption 1.....	29
D.	The CIA’s <i>Glomar</i> Response Was Also Independently Proper Under FOIA Exemption 3.	32
IV.	DOD AND CIA RELEASED ALL REASONABLY SEGREGABLE INFORMATION.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. Michael's Piano, Inc. v. FTC,
18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)23

Abdeljabbar v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms,
No. 13-0330, 2014 WL 6478794 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2014)22

Abbotts v. Nuclear Regulatory Com.,
766 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 18

ACLU v. CIA,
710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)26

ACLU v. CIA,
892 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D.D.C. 2012)21

ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Defense,
543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008)14, 15

ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012) *passim*

ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Defense,
628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)24, 32

ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003)27

Acumenics Research & Technology v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
843 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1988) 16

Adionser v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
33 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014)15

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.,
588 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1978) 15-16

Amnesty Int'l USA v. CIA,
728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) *passim*

Amuso v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
600 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2009)14

Ass'n of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.,
830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987)23

Bd. of Trade v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
627 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1980)15

Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative,
641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)6

Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir.1994)..... 6-7

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)23, 24, 30, 32

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 6

Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 16

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) *passim*

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. NSA,
678 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2012)26, 27, 28

FBI v. Abramson,
456 U.S. 615, 621 (1982) 5

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)22

Frugone v. CIA,
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)22, 27

Garcia v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
181 F.Supp.2d 356 (S.D.N.Y.2002)..... 14

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)22, 24, 26, 28

GC Micro Corp. v. Def. Logistics Agency,
33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994)16

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....6, 7

Ground Saucer Watch v. CIA,
692 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981)7

GTE Sylvania v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
445 U.S. 375 (1980)13

Halperin v. CIA,
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 21-22, 30

Int’l Counsel Bureau v. CIA,
774 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D.D.C. 2011)33

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989)6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013)18, 31

King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)21, 27

Larson v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) *passim*

Linn v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
No. 92-1406, 1995 WL 631847 (D.D.C. Aug. 22, 1995)14

Leopold v. CIA,
106 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2015)24, 32

Long v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
450 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2006)14

Milner v. U.S. Dep’t of the Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)5

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)17, 18

Nadler v. FDIC,
92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996)16

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton,
498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974)16

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....5

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)8

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. NIH, HHS,
745 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2014)28

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)26

Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)15

<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	27
<i>Roth v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Salisbury v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014)	21
<i>Texas Independent Producers Legal Action Ass’n v. IRS</i> , 605 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1984)	7, 8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7, 8
<i>Weissman v. CIA</i> , 565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	21
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	23-24, 26, 32
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zemansky v. EPA</i> , 767 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1985)	7, 8
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 552 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) (2012)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 3161 (2012)	
<u>Legislative Material</u>	
H.R. Rep. No. 1497 (1996), 89th Cong., 2d Sess., 6, 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418	6
<u>Administrative and Executive Material</u>	
Executive Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
